
Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St., Jenison, MI  49428

Planning Commission Meeting Agenda

November 2, 2016, 7:30 p.m.

Call To Order

Roll Call

Approval Of The Agenda

Approval Of The Minutes Of The Previous Meeting

Old Business

New Business

(PUD1603-01) Final Development Plan For Phase 1 For The 44th St./8th Ave. PUD, For 
A Gas Station/Convenience Store, Retail/Bank Building, Drive-Through Restaurant And 
Three Apartment Buildings On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-26-200-077, 
Located At 850 44th St., In A (PUD) Planned Unit Development District, Georgetown 
Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.

FINAL PUD NARRATIVE STATEMENT2016-9-19.PDF
FINAL PUD PLANS 2016-9-26.PDF
GAS BUILDING ELEVS.PDF
LIGHTING PLAN 2016-9-16.PDF
6 UNIT TOWNHOUSE (1).PDF
7 UNIT TOWNHOUSE.PDF
8TH RETAIL BUILDING ELEVS.PDF
44TH RETAIL BUILDING ELEVS.PDF
COVER LETTER 2016-9-30.PDF
151499-FINAL-PUD-OVERALL.PDF
151499-FINAL-PUD-SDP.PDF
151499-FINAL-PUD-GRD.PDF
CONV-GAS BUILDING PLANS WITH WALL.PDF
CORNER WALL SIGNS 10MM EMC.PDF
ENTRY MONUMENT SIGNS 10MM OPTION.PDF
(PUD1603 01) 44TH 8TH PUD FINAL DEV PHASE STAFF REPORT.PDF

(ST1617) Fillmore Woods Site Condo Development, P.P. # 70-14-06-100-010, Located 
At 4590 Fillmore. The Request Is For Site Plan Approval For A Site Condo Development 
For Ten Lots In The Agriculture District. Septic Systems And Private Water Wells Are 
Proposed. 

NARRATIVE.PDF
SITE PLANS.PDF
(ST1617) FILLMORE WOODS STAFF REPORT.PDF

(REZ1602) Ordinance 2016-05 To Change From (OS) Office Service Commercial To (CS) 
Community Service Commercial A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-22-366-
001, Located At 2141 Port Sheldon, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.

RESOLUTION.PDF
REZ1602 STAFF REPORT.PDF

Communications, Letters And Reports

Public Comments

Other Business

Commissioner/Staff Comments

Adjournment

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

6.I.

Documents:

6.II.

Documents:

6.III.

Documents:

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.



Georgetown Charter Township
1515 Baldwin St., Jenison, MI  49428

Planning Commission Meeting Agenda

November 2, 2016, 7:30 p.m.

Call To Order

Roll Call

Approval Of The Agenda

Approval Of The Minutes Of The Previous Meeting

Old Business

New Business

(PUD1603-01) Final Development Plan For Phase 1 For The 44th St./8th Ave. PUD, For 
A Gas Station/Convenience Store, Retail/Bank Building, Drive-Through Restaurant And 
Three Apartment Buildings On A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-26-200-077, 
Located At 850 44th St., In A (PUD) Planned Unit Development District, Georgetown 
Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.

FINAL PUD NARRATIVE STATEMENT2016-9-19.PDF
FINAL PUD PLANS 2016-9-26.PDF
GAS BUILDING ELEVS.PDF
LIGHTING PLAN 2016-9-16.PDF
6 UNIT TOWNHOUSE (1).PDF
7 UNIT TOWNHOUSE.PDF
8TH RETAIL BUILDING ELEVS.PDF
44TH RETAIL BUILDING ELEVS.PDF
COVER LETTER 2016-9-30.PDF
151499-FINAL-PUD-OVERALL.PDF
151499-FINAL-PUD-SDP.PDF
151499-FINAL-PUD-GRD.PDF
CONV-GAS BUILDING PLANS WITH WALL.PDF
CORNER WALL SIGNS 10MM EMC.PDF
ENTRY MONUMENT SIGNS 10MM OPTION.PDF
(PUD1603 01) 44TH 8TH PUD FINAL DEV PHASE STAFF REPORT.PDF

(ST1617) Fillmore Woods Site Condo Development, P.P. # 70-14-06-100-010, Located 
At 4590 Fillmore. The Request Is For Site Plan Approval For A Site Condo Development 
For Ten Lots In The Agriculture District. Septic Systems And Private Water Wells Are 
Proposed. 

NARRATIVE.PDF
SITE PLANS.PDF
(ST1617) FILLMORE WOODS STAFF REPORT.PDF

(REZ1602) Ordinance 2016-05 To Change From (OS) Office Service Commercial To (CS) 
Community Service Commercial A Parcel Of Land Described As P.P. # 70-14-22-366-
001, Located At 2141 Port Sheldon, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.

RESOLUTION.PDF
REZ1602 STAFF REPORT.PDF

Communications, Letters And Reports

Public Comments

Other Business

Commissioner/Staff Comments

Adjournment

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

6.I.

Documents:

6.II.

Documents:

6.III.

Documents:

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

http://www.georgetown-mi.gov/3f3a580a-c819-4851-ab9e-8ff400d359f8


-1- 
 

 
 
 

N  A  R  R  A  T  I  V  E      S  T  A  T  E  M  E  N  T 
             44th Street / 8th Avenue – A Planned Unit Development     

Final PUD Buildings B-G 
9/19/2016 

 
 

Project History:  In February of 2015 DeVries Properties, Inc. and Dr. Lee received 
reinstatement of the overall preliminary PUD plan (originally approved in 2006) and final 
PUD approval of Dr. Lee’s site. Since then Dr. Lee’s Dental Office has been constructed. 
In August of 2016, the applicant received amended preliminary PUD approval of the plan 
now being submitted for final PUD.  
 
Project Overview:  The applicant has purchased the portion of PUD property North of 
the existing drive that services the existing apartments. The request made as part of this 
application is to secure Final PUD approval of the plan as submitted. The plan calls for a 
mixed-use development of office, retail, restaurant, and residential which is consistent 
with the Township current master plan designation for the site, neighborhood service 
commercial (NS). Design standards used during the development of this plan are based 
on the township’s requirements for neighborhood service commercial zoning.  
 
PUD Intent: The proposed PUD would provide for flexibility in the regulation of land 
development and allow for the proposed innovation in land use design, layout, and 
structures. The PUD would allow us to achieve economy and efficiency in the use of 
land, provision of public services and utilities, and allow for preservation of useful open 
space. This proposed PUD will provide enhanced landscape features, open space 
seating areas, and architectural styles not commonly associated with commercial 
developments. This planned development would provide unique living, working, and 
shopping environments in a first class mixed use setting. Development of this property 
under conventional zoning regulations would not allow for the interrelationship of uses, 
variety of spaces, nor the flexibility to accomplish the objectives listed above. 
 
Acreage Requirement: Although the parcel of land is less than the normal twenty acres 
required for a PUD containing a mixture of residential and non-residential uses, the 
proposed residential component is minor (only nineteen apartments) and the proposed 
PUD substantially provides for the intent of a PUD as stated in the ordinance.  
 
Utilities: This proposed PUD will be served by public water and sanitary sewer facilities.  
Storm water will be collected and managed as required by the Ottawa County Water 
Resources Commission utilizing on-site detention as well as the existing storm water 
management ponds adjacent to the subject parcel. Final engineering of all utilities will be 
provided and all required permits will be obtained prior to construction. 
 
Land Ownership:  The parcel of land south of the existing drive (Building H) is owned 
by entities of which Ed DeVries has legal interest in. The applicant owns the portion of 
the PUD development North of the existing drive over which Final PUD approval is being 
requested. 
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Pedestrian Access: The proposed PUD provides safe, integrated, and abundant 
pedestrian access and movement within the PUD and to adjacent properties. In addition, 
the PUD proposes a continuous sidewalk along 8th Avenue. Modifications to the 
alignment of the walk along the north portion of the site was made per comments by the 
Planning Commission at the August 10, 2016 meeting. 
 
Architecture: The PUD proposes uniquely innovative architectural styles and 
coordinated building relationships. Buildings will have visually appealing residential 
character with pitched roofs, awnings, and lower scale profiles. 
 
Signage:  A proposed sign will be located at the corner of 44th Street and 8th Avenue 
with an additional sign at each entrance in the site (East of the existing 44th street 
entrance and South of the proposed 8th Ave entrance).  Locations of these signs and 
sizes are indicated on the PUD Plan.  Final details of these signs will be submitted prior 
to placement.  These signs will be consistent and complement the architectural theme of 
the overall PUD.  Proposed wall signs will comply with the current township standards.  
Waivers for sign placement, size and height, are being requested and are summarized 
at the end of this narrative. 
 
Traffic: The proposed PUD provides safe and efficient vehicular movements into, within, 
and off of the PUD site. For ingress-egress, one full access exists along 44th Street and 
one is proposed on 8th Avenue with full turn movement in and right out only along 8th 
Avenue In addition, the PUD integrates traffic calming techniques within the site such as 
landscaped parking lot islands, focal points, and pedestrian crosswalks. This further 
enhances vehicular/pedestrian safety and parking lot aesthetics.  
 
Open Space: The proposed PUD development contains 104,750 sq. ft. (24.7%) of 
usable open space.  The PUD clearly and substantially provides for the intent of a PUD 
as stated in the ordinance. Consistent with the PUD plan approved in 2006, any green 
space beyond 10’ wide along the west boundary is included in the open space 
calculation.  This PUD proposes lush landscaping that will be irrigated, and skillfully 
maintained during all seasons. Streetscapes along 8th Avenue and 44th Street will 
include gently rolling earth berms that are landscaped to help screen parking areas. In 
addition, pedestrian areas around buildings will include landscaping appropriate for 
continuous design in keeping with surrounding properties.  Please refer the 
phasing/open space plan in the upper right hand corner of the plans for exact limits of 
the open space areas. 
 
PUD Phases: The applicant intends to phase this project based on market demand. The 
next phase of this development will be the gas/convenience and the 7 unit townhouse 
residential building (Building E) located along the golf course. 
 
Deed Restrictions: None anticipated.  
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APPROVED WAIVERS (Per August 10, 2016 Planning Commission meeting) FROM 
PREVIOUS UNDERLYING NS ZONING – following are applicant’s specific requests for 
waivers for the proposed PUD: 
 

1. PUD Acreage – the PUD proposal includes a mixture of residential and non-
residential uses that would normally require a 20 acre parcel. However, our 
residential component includes only 19 dwelling units which are located on a 
second level above a proposed retail center making it a minor component of 
the PUD. This residential area serves as a transitional land-use from the 
Eagle Nest Apartments to the proposed retail and restaurant uses. Based on 
the township ordinance, removing the residential component from the 
proposed PUD would reduce the required parcel size from 20 to 10 acres.  

 
 
2. Building Setback – The setback of residential building “E” shows proposed 

setbacks of 20 feet. This waiver requested is justified since the dental office 
site was granted the same waiver. The overall setback of building “E” from 
the existing apartment building to the South is twice as large as the present 
setback between the apartment buildings in the complex to the South.  The 
setback from the East property line of the adjacent apartment development 
varies from 40’ to 90’, with an average of 65’, this average is greater than the 
50’ setback of the NS zone. This is also consistent with the requested 
waivers of the previously approved PUD. 
 
 

3. Parking and Drive Setbacks –The amended PUD proposes a pavement 
setback adjacent to the existing carports ranging from 10 to 20 feet (25’ 
required per NS zone). This waiver request is consistent with the existing 
PUD plan. In this area the amended PUD provides an irrigated greenbelt 
landscaped with appropriate plantings on a rolling earth berm. Careful 
planning and design was considered with the amended PUD assuring a 
reasonable and sensitive buffer zone. 

 
The parking and drive setbacks along 8th Ave. requires a waiver to allow an 
80’ setback where the NS zone requires 90’. This waiver request is also 
consistent with the existing approved PUD plan. 

 
 

4. Landscaping Along 44th Street and 8th Avenue – the PUD proposes the 
use of the Streetscape standard along 44th St. and 8th Ave. instead of the 
Greenbelt standard.  The proposed Streetscape is requested due to the need 
for visibility of the commercial development along 44th St. and 8th Ave.  Using 
the Greenbelt standard along these major roads would create a solid screen 
of evergreen trees and effectively eliminate visibility and hinder the success 
of the commercial development.  To further offset this request, the average 
combined setback along 44th St. and 8th Ave. is greater than the required 90 
foot setback.   In addition, our proposed Streetscape standard includes a 
rolling earth berm, irrigated and manicured lawn and abundant trees to 
produce an aesthetically pleasing front yard landscape appropriate for this 
commercial development.   
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5. 44th Street Sidewalk – no sidewalk presently exists on the south side of 44th 
St. from 8th Ave. to Chicago Dr.  Virtually the entire frontage is already 
developed and it seems very unlikely that the sidewalk would ever be 
constructed.  
 Additionally, a bike path already exists on the north side that would allow 
pedestrians to walk to the development and it encourages them to cross at a 
controlled intersection (8th Ave. and 44th St.). Because an internal walk 
system is designed as part of the overall PUD to provide pedestrian access 
from 8th Ave. to the Gleneagle Condominiums, a separate walk along 44th St. 
is not warranted. The Township Board acknowledged this by granting a 
waiver in 2015 to the requirements of sidewalk along 44th St.  The northerly 
walk that provides access across the site has been realigned as requested 
based on the August 10, 2016 Planning Commission meeting. 

 
 
6. Signage Waivers – The proposed signs at the 44th St. and 8th Ave. entrances 

are approved as 100 s.ft. (50 s.ft./side) 5 ft. high and are shown 62’ off of 
centerline (75’ required per sign ordinance).  The sign at the NE corner of the 
development is intended to be a focal point and the height and size approved 
is 5 ft. high and 100 s.ft. (50 s.ft. max per sign ordinance).  The applicant will 
be submitting details of the signs as part of the final PUD package for 
approval.  A waiver is also being requested to allow for placement of wall 
signs on the sides of buildings in addition to fronts.  These waivers are 
consistent with the existing PUD plan.   
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Symbol Label Quantity
Manufactur
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Catalog Number Description Lamp

Number

Lamps
Filename

Lumens Per

Lamp

Light Loss

Factor
Wattage

A

3 Lithonia

Lighting

DSX0 LED 40C

1000 50K T3M

MVOLT SPA SSS 20

4C DM19AS DDB

DSX0 LED with 40 LEDs

@1000 mA , 5000K, Type 3

Medium Optics

LED 1 DSX0_LED_4

0C_1000_50

K_T3M_MVO

LT.ies

15103 1 138

B

2 Lithonia

Lighting

DSX0 LED 40C

1000 50K TFTM

MVOLT SPA SSS 20

4C DM19AS DDB

DSX0 LED with 40 LEDs

@1000 mA , 5000K, Type

Forward Throw Medium

Optics

LED 1 DSX0_LED_4

0C_1000_50

K_TFTM_MV

OLT.ies
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C

0 Lithonia

Lighting

DSX0 LED 40C

1000 50K T5W

MVOLT SPA SSS 20

4C DM19AS DDB

DSX0 LED with 40 LEDs

@1000 mA , 5000K, Type 5
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LED 1 DSX0_LED_4
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LT.ies
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D
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Lighting

DSX0 LED 40C

1000 50K TFTM
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4C DM28AS DDB

DSX0 LED with 40 LEDs
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OLT.ies
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Lighting
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1000 50K TFTM

MVOLT

DSXW1 LED WITH (1) 10

LED LIGHT ENGINES, TYPE
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_10C_1000_

50K_TFTM_M

VOLT.ies

3969 1 38.8

F

2 Lithonia

Lighting

DSXW1 LED 10C

1000 50K T3M

MVOLT

DSXW1 LED WITH (1) 10

LED LIGHT ENGINES, TYPE

T3M OPTIC, 5000K, @

1000mA.

LED 1 DSXW1_LED

_10C_1000_

50K_T3M_M

VOLT.ies

3898 1 38.8

G
20 TRACE-LITE TLED-C-64-VS-P 12"SQ. X 2-1/2"H. LED

PERFORMANCE CANOPY

LEDS WITH BUBBLE OPTICS

1 TLED-C-64-

VS-P.IES

7378 1 75
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REQUEST 
 
(PUD1603-01) Final Development Plan for phase 1 for the 44th St./8th Ave. PUD, for a gas 
station/convenience store, retail/bank building, drive-through restaurant and three apartment buildings on a 
parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-26-200-077, located at 850 44th St., in a (PUD) Planned Unit 
Development district, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.   
 
The request is for approval for the final development plan for phase 1 for the revised preliminary PUD.  The 
narrative states that the gas station and one apartment building by the golf course will be constructed first. 

HISTORY 
 
At the May 3, 2006 meeting, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the preliminary plan and 
rezoning with motion #060503-02 and at the May 8, 2006 meeting, the Township Board approved the 
preliminary plan and rezoning with motion #060508-06.   No final development plan was submitted or 
approved.  
 
At the February 4, 2015 meeting, the Planning Commission approved a revised preliminary plan (PUD 
zoning was still in effect) with motion #150204-03 and approved the final development plan for the first phase 
for a dental office at the northwest corner.   
 
At the March 23, 2015 meeting the Township Board approved a waiver for sidewalks along 44th St. for the 
entire PUD. 
 
At the March 2, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission discussed an application for the second final 
development plan for the PUD consisting of a gas station, along with possible bank and retail buildings.  The 
minutes included the Planning Commission’s vision for this PUD and for future PUDs.  The applicant submitted 
a letter asking to withdraw the application and the withdrawal was accepted. 
 
At the August 10, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission granted revised preliminary plan approval for a 
PUD (not the PUD rezoning because it is already in place) for a gas station/convenience store, retail/bank 
building, drive-through restaurant and other drive-through establishments and for three apartment buildings on 
a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-26-200-077, located at 850 44th St., in a (PUD) Planned Unit 
Development district, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan, with conditions.  
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SUMMARY-for the final development plan for phase 1 
 

1. Sidewalk.  The sidewalk along the northern border was provided as directed by the Planning 
Commission on August 10, 2016. 
 

2. Lighting.  A lighting plan was provided.  The maximum height of 25 feet will be included as a 
condition of approval.   
 

3. Utilities.  Utilities shall be coordinated with the Ottawa County Water Resources and the DPW 
Department.  A Storm Water Drain Permit from the Ottawa County Water Resources 
Commission is required to be submitted prior to the time the first building permit application is 
submitted to the Township. 
 

4. PUD Agreement.  The recorded PUD agreement shall be submitted to the Township prior to the 
time the first building permit application is submitted to the Township.   

 
5. Garages.  Attached garages with a minimum of 200 square feet shall be provided for each 

individual dwelling unit. 
 

6. Architecture.  All future phases shall coordinate with the architectural theme provided for this 
phase. 
 

7. Determinations to be made by the Planning Commission: 
 
a. Wall signs are proposed to meet ordinance regulations other than deviation of allowing them 

on all the walls when the ordinance only allows them on the face of the building fronting on 
the street.  This deviation     (is or is not) acceptable.   
 

b. The freestanding ground-mounted sign at the corner of 44th St. and 8th Ave. is proposed to be 
a maximum of 7 feet high and Sec. 25.6(B)(2) allows a maximum height of 4 feet.  This 
deviation of three feet     (is or is not) acceptable. 

 
c. The freestanding ground-mounted sign at the corner of 44th St. and 8th Ave. is proposed to 

have an area of 68 square feet which exceeds the maximum of 50 square feet per side by 18 
square feet required Sec. 25.6(B)(2).  This deviation     (is or is not) acceptable.  

 
d. The ground mounted freestanding sign at the northwest entrance on 44th St. 

 
• The right-of way is 50 feet from the centerline of 44th St.  Therefore, the sign is proposed to 

be 12 feet from the right-of-way line.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a minimum of 15 feet.  The 
request is for a 3 foot deviation from the ordinance regulations.  

 
• The sign is proposed to be 5 feet in height.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a maximum height of 4 

feet.  The request is for a 1 foot deviation from the ordinance regulations. 
 
• The area of 50 square feet per side meets ordinance regulations. 
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These deviations    (are or are not) acceptable. 
 

e. Southeast entrance on 8th Ave.   
 

• The setback is to be measured from a point 60 feet from the centerline of 8th Ave.  The sign 
is proposed to be 2 feet from this point and Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a minimum of 15 feet.  
The request is for a 13 foot deviation from the ordinance regulations.  

 
• The sign is proposed to be 5 feet in height.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a maximum height of 4 

feet.  The request is for a 1 foot deviation from the ordinance regulations. 
 

• The area of 50 square feet per side meets ordinance regulations. 
 

These deviations    (are or are not) acceptable. 
 

f. Standards of Approval.  Does the Planning Commission determine that the following standards in 
Sec. 22.10 have been met? 

 
A. The proposed PUD complies with all qualifying conditions of Section 22.2.   

 
B. The proposed PUD is compatible with surrounding uses of land, the natural environment, and 

the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the development.   
 

C. The proposed uses within the PUD will not possess conditions or effects that would be 
injurious to the public health, safety, or welfare of the community.   
 

D. The proposed project is consistent with the spirit and intent of the PUD District, as described in 
Section 22.1 and represents an opportunity for improved or innovative development for the 
community that could not be achieved through conventional zoning.   
 

E. The proposed PUD meets all the site plan requirements of this Chapter, respective of being 
either a preliminary or final PUD request (Preliminary PUD’s must meet Section 22.5, A and 
Final PUD’s must meet Section 22.8, D.)   

 
g. Does the Planning Commission determine that any regulatory modification from traditional district 

requirements should be approved through a finding by the Planning Commission that the deviation 
shall result in a higher quality of development than would be possible using conventional zoning 
standards?  
 
Note:  Regulatory modifications are not subject to variance approval of the Zoning Board of 
Appeals.  No part of this PUD process of the approved site plans may be appealed to the Zoning Board 
of Appeals.  This provision shall not preclude an individual residential lot owner from seeking a 
variance following final approval of the PUD, provided such variance does not involve alterations to 
open space areas as shown on the approved PUD site plan. 
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OPTION FOR MOTION 
 
If the Planning Commission determines that the standards of the ordinance have been met with the conditions 
provided, the following motion is offered. 
 

Motion: To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to approve (PUD1603-01) Final 
Development Plan for phase 1 for the 44th St./8th Ave. PUD, for a gas station/convenience store, 
retail/bank building, drive-through restaurant and three apartment buildings on a parcel of land 
described as P.P. # 70-14-26-200-077, located at 850 44th St., in a (PUD) Planned Unit Development 
district, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan, as shown on the following: 

 
a. Sheet 1 of 3 dated 9/26/16 REVISED, 
b. Sheet 2 of 3 dated 9/26/16 REVISED, 
c. Sheet 3 of 3 dated 9/26/16 REVISED, 
d. The narrative dated 9/19/2016, 
e. The plans for the townhomes and for the convenience store/gas station, 
f. The sign details provided for the two entry signs and one at the corner. 
 
On the basis that the following are met: 
a. Qualifying conditions in Sec. 22.2. 
b. The proposed PUD is compatible with surrounding uses of land, the natural environment, 

and the capacities of public services and facilities affected by the development. 
c. The proposed uses within the PUD will not possess conditions or effects that would be 

injurious to the public health, safety, or welfare of the community. 
d. The proposed project is consistent with the spirit and intent of the PUD District, as described 

in Section 22.1 and represents an opportunity for improved or innovative development for 
the community that could not be achieved through conventional zoning. 

e. The proposed PUD meets all the site plan requirements of Chapter 22 including Sec. 22.8, D. 
  

Based on the Planning Commission determination that any regulatory modification from 
traditional district requirements are approved through a finding that the deviation shall result in a 
higher quality of development than would be possible using conventional zoning standards, as shown 
on the plans and including the following: 
 
a. Wall signs are allowed all the walls of the buildings. 
b. The freestanding ground-mounted sign at the corner of 44th St. and 8th Ave. is allowed to be a 

maximum of 7 feet high a deviation of three feet, and is allowed to have an area of 68 square 
feet which exceeds the maximum of 50 square feet per side by 18 square feet required Sec. 
25.6(B)(2). 

c. The ground mounted freestanding sign at the northwest entrance on 44th St. is allowed to be 
12 feet from the right-of-way line, a deviation of 3 feet from Sec. 25.6(B)(2) which requires a 
minimum of 15 feet. The sign is proposed to be 5 feet in height, a deviation from Sec. 
25.6(B)(2) which requires a maximum height of 4 feet.   

d. For the ground mounted freestanding sign at the southeast entrance on 8th Ave., the setback 
is to be measured from a point 60 feet from the centerline of 8th Ave.  The sign is proposed to 
be 2 feet from this point and Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a minimum of 15 feet.  The 13 foot 
deviation from the ordinance regulations is allowed.  The sign is proposed to be 7 feet in 
height to be similar to architect of the building.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a maximum height 
of 4 feet.  The request is for a 1 foot deviation from the ordinance regulations is allowed. 
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And with the following conditions: 
a. A recorded PUD agreement (according to Sec. 22.11) is submitted prior to the submission of 

a building permit application for this phase. 
b. Approval from the Ottawa County Water Resources Commission is required. 
c. As per Sec. 22.2(B), the site must be serviced by public water and sanitary sewer, which is to 

be coordinated with the Department of Public Works.   
d. All outstanding fees are paid prior to any building permits being issued. 
e. Sign permits are required for all sign installation. 
f. Each individual unit of a two-or multiple family dwelling unit shall be provided with an 

attached enclosed garage with a minimum of 200 square feet. 
g. The architectural design and all structures and elements of future phases shall coordinate 

with the elevations provided and approved. 
h. The light poles shall have a maximum height of 25.   
i. The following must be submitted to the Township prior to the time a building permit 

application is submitted to the Township. 
1. Proposed deed restrictions, covenants, or similar legal instruments to be used within the 

PUD. 
2. A Storm Water Drain Permit from the Water Resources Commission’s Office.   
3. PUD agreement as per Sec. 22.11. 
4. Either the deed restrictions or the PUD agreement shall contain language related to the 

maintenance of the open space and the landscaping. 
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REVIEW FOR FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

Sec. 22.8       FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATION. 
B. Final Development Plan Approval Time Period – Dual or Multi Phased: If the project includes 

phases, then the applicant must submit a request within twelve (12) months of the Township Board’s 
approval of the preliminary plan and PUD rezoning for final development plan approval of a phase.  
Following the final approval of the first PUD phase, the applicant must submit each subsequent phase 
within twenty-four (24) months of the approval date for the previous phase.  If the applicant fails to 
submit the first phase within twelve (12) months or each subsequent phase within the twenty-four (24) 
month time period then the preliminary site plan incorporating all phases not already approved for final 
site plan shall be determined to be invalid. 

 
Met.  Preliminary development plan approval was granted on August 10, 2016. 
 

C. Final Development Plan Application Requirements:  A final development plan application shall 
consist of the following (unless determined by the Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission to 
be unnecessary): 

 
1. A completed application form, supplied by the Zoning Administrator.  Provided. 
2. Payment of a fee, as established by the Township Board.  Paid with preliminary plan. 
3. A written response to the findings, review comments, and conditions, if any, from the 

Township Board’s review and approval of the preliminary development plan and a narrative 
explanation of the changes made to the plan in response to those items.  Provided with the 
narrative and changes noted on the plan. 

4. A site plan containing all of the information required in this PUD Chapter and the following 
information shown below: (If the plan consists of phases, then the above-mentioned 
information is only required for the specific phase(s) being presented for final approval.  Each 
subsequent phase shall be reviewed in the same manner). 

 
a. The location and dimensions of all proposed structures and buildings on the PUD site. 

 
PROVIDED. 
 

b. The location of all proposed drives (including dimensions and radii), 
acceleration/deceleration lanes, sidewalks / pathways / bikepaths, curbing, parking areas 
(including the dimensions of a typical parking space and the total number of parking 
spaces to be provided), and unloading areas.  Street names must also be included. 

 
PROVIDED.  The sidewalk along the northern border was extended along the 
northern boundary as directed by the Planning Commission on August 10, 2016. 

 
c. The location of all proposed signs and lighting, including the sizes and types. 

 
PROVIDED.   
 
A lighting plan was provided.  The maximum height of 25 feet could be included as a 
condition of approval.   
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Note that for Allen Springs PUD, Waterford PUD and Eastbrook (Lowing Woods) 
PUD, strict sign regulations in the ordinance were waived to allow more signage as long 
as the signs incorporated the architectural character of the PUD. 
 
Wall signs are proposed to meet ordinance regulations and the deviation of 
allowing them on all the walls is requested.   
 
Three ground mounted freestanding signs are proposed as follows.   
 

1. Corner of 44th St. and 8th Ave. 
 
• The sign is proposed to be 75 feet to the centerlines of 44th St. and 8th Ave. 

which meets the regulations in Sec. 25.6(B)(2) to be 15 feet from the 60 feet in 
Chapter 24 footnote b (total of 75 feet minimum). 

• The sign is proposed to be a maximum of 7 feet in height.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) 
requires a maximum height of 4 feet.  The request is for a 3 foot deviation from 
the ordinance regulations. 

• The area of 68 square feet exceeds the maximum of 50 square feet per side by 
18 square feet.  The request is for a 18 square foot deviation from the ordinance 
regulations.  
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2. Northwest entrance on 44th St. 
 
• The right-of way is 50 feet from the centerline of 44th St.  Therefore, the sign 

is proposed to be 12 feet from the right-of-way line.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires 
a minimum of 15 feet to the right-of-way.  The request is for a 3 foot deviation 
from the ordinance regulations.  

 
• The sign is proposed to be 5 feet in height.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a 

maximum height of 4 feet.  The request is for a 1 foot deviation from the 
ordinance regulations. 

 
• The area of 50 square feet per side meets ordinance regulations. 
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3. Southeast entrance on 8th Ave.   
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• The setback is to be measured from a point 60 feet from the centerline of 8th 
Ave.  The sign is proposed to be 2 feet from this point and Sec. 25.6(B)(2) 
requires a minimum of 15 feet.  The request is for a 13 foot deviation from 
the ordinance regulations.  

 
• The sign is proposed to be 5 feet in height.  Sec. 25.6(B)(2) requires a 

maximum height of 4 feet.  The request is for a 1 foot deviation from the 
ordinance regulations. 

 
• The area of 50 square feet per side meets ordinance regulations. 

 
d. The location, type and size of all proposed landscaping and site amenities (art work, 

fences, gateway features, etc.). 
 

PROVIDED.  The landscaping note was corrected to state that the dimension on 
Zone 1 on 8th Ave. is 540 feet/25 = 22 trees required and provided. 

 
e. The location, type and size of all utilities and storm water drainage facilities, including 

fire protection, sanitary sewers, water services, etc. 
 

To be coordinated with the Township DPW Department and Ottawa County 
Resources Commission Department. 

 
f. Existing and proposed topographic contours at a maximum of three (3) foot intervals. 

 
PROVIDED. 

 
g. Elevation views of all proposed structures and floor plans for all multi-family residential 

dwelling units. 
 

PROVIDED.  Elevations and floor plans were provided. 
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h. Proposed open space areas, including recreational amenities (playgrounds, etc.). 

 
PROVIDED.  Two pedestrian plazas with benches are proposed. 

 
i. Floodplain areas.  

 
PROVIDED.  A note on the plan indicates that this phase is not affected by a 
floodplain. 

 
B. The Planning Commission may request from the applicant any additional graphics or written materials, 

prepared by a qualified person or persons, to assist in determining the appropriateness of the site plan.  
Such material may include, but need not be limited to, aerial photography, photographs; traffic 
impacts; impact on significant natural features and drainage; soil tests; and other pertinent information. 

 
 
Sec. 22.9 PLANNING COMMISSION REVIEW OF FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 
 
A. The Planning Commission shall review the final development plan in relation to its conformance with 

the preliminary development plan and any conditions of the PUD rezoning.  If it is determined that the 
final plan is not in substantial conformance with the preliminarily development plan, the review 
process shall be conducted as a preliminary development plan review, in accordance with the 
procedures of Sections 22.5 - 22.7 of this Ordinance. 

 
This phase appears to be consistent with the previously overall preliminary PUD plan.     

 
B. Planned Unit Developments, whether established as a single or multiphase development, shall 

reasonably accommodate for the intent of the PUD in each phase.  If the proposed PUD appears to 
provide for phases that do not incorporate the intent of the proposed PUD, the Planning Commission 
may require bonding or other similar financial obligation, which shall be established in the PUD 
agreement.  If a portion of the PUD intent it to provide for a variety of uses (i.e. - apartments and 
single family homes), then the proposed phasing schedule shall show how the development of 
these uses will be balanced in the phased development schedule. 

 
The final development plan appears to accommodate the intention of the PUD. 

 
C. If the final development plan is consistent with the approved preliminary development plan, the 

Planning Commission shall review the final plan in accordance with the standards for approval in 
Section 22.10. 

 
See the review under Sec. 22.10. 

 
D. The Planning Commission shall prepare a record of its findings and shall approve, approve with 

conditions, or deny the final development plan. 
 

Minutes will be prepared. 
 
E. Any regulatory modification from traditional district requirements shall be approved through a finding by 

the Planning Commission that the deviation shall result in a higher quality of development than would be 
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possible using conventional zoning standards.  Regulatory modifications are not subject to variance 
approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.  No part of this PUD process of the approved site plans may be 
appealed to the Zoning Board of Appeals.  This provision shall not preclude an individual residential lot 
owner from seeking a variance following final approval of the PUD, provided such variance does not 
involve alterations to open space areas as shown on the approved PUD site plan. 

 
To be determined by the Planning Commission. 

 
F. A table shall be provided on the final site plan which specifically details all deviations from the 

established zoning area, height and setback regulations, off-street parking regulations, general 
provisions, or Township subdivision regulations which would otherwise be applicable to the uses and 
developments proposed in the absence of this PUD article and rezoning. 

 
Provided on the plan and in the narrative. 
 

Sec. 22.2 QUALIFYING CONDITIONS.  
Any development that fails to meet the following qualifying conditions, at a minimum, shall not be considered 
for the PUD District: 
 
A. Acreage Requirement: The PUD site shall be not less than ten (10) acres of fully contiguous property not 

separated by a public road, railroad, or other such associated feature or barrier.  If the PUD is to contain a 
mixture of residential and non-residential uses, the minimum required area shall be twenty (20) acres.  The 
Planning Commission and Township Board may consider a PUD on lesser acreage if it is clear that the proposed 
PUD substantially provides for the intent of a PUD as stated in this Chapter.  In addition, the Planning 
Commission and Township Board may use the same intent section of the Zoning Ordinance when considering a 
PUD with property that may be separated by a public road, railroad, or other such associated feature or barrier.  
It would be up to the applicant to prove why, for example, a physical barrier (road or railroad) separating the 
acreage would not restrict the applicant’s ability to develop a cohesive PUD.  

 
Previously determined to be met.  With motion #150204-03, the Planning Commission approved 
the overall PUD and approved the waiver for 9.64 acres for a mixed use PUD when Sec. 22.2(A) 
requires 20 acres for a mixed use PUD.  The finding was that the PUD with less acreage provides 
for the intent of a PUD as listed in the PUD Chapter.  Further, the Planning Commission 
determined this standard was met at the August 10, 2016 meeting.   

 
B. Utilities:  All PUD's shall be served by public water and sanitary sewer facilities.  Stormwater must be 

coordinated with the county drain commission. 
 

This is required to be met and is to be coordinated with the DPW Department and Ottawa 
County Water Resources Commission.   

 
C. Land Ownership:  The PUD application must be filed by the landowner, jointly by the landowners, or 

by an agent.  If the application is filed by an agent(s) or other interested party, written approval from 
the landowner(s) must also be filed. 
   
Met.  A letter was provided.   
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D. Master Plan: The proposed uses of the PUD must be substantially consistent with Georgetown 
Township’s Master Plan for the subject property.  

 
Met as previously determined by the Planning Commission at the August 10, 2016 meeting.   

 
E. Pedestrian:  The PUD must provide for integrated, safe and abundant pedestrian access and 

movement within the PUD and to adjacent properties.  (In addition, the township has a standalone 
ordinance covering certain sidewalk requirements) 

 
Met as previously directed by the Planning Commission at the August 10, 2016 meeting.   

 
E. Architecture: The PUD should provide for coordinated and innovative visually appealing 

architectural styles, building forms and building relationships. 
 

Met as previously determined by the Planning Commission at the August 10, 2016 meeting. 
 
 

G.  Traffic: The PUD must provide for safe and efficient vehicular movements within, into and off of the 
PUD site.  In addition, the PUD should integrate traffic calming techniques, along with suitable 
parking lot landscape islands and other similar techniques to improve parking lot aesthetics, storm 
water management, traffic flow and vehicular/pedestrian safety.  
 
Met as previously determined by the Planning Commission at the August 10, 2016 meeting.   
 

H.  Open Space Requirements: 
 

1. The PUD development shall contain usable open space in an amount equal to at least twenty 
(20) percent of the total PUD site.  The Planning Commission may consider a PUD with a 
lesser amount of open space if it is clear that the proposed PUD substantially provides for the 
intent of a PUD as stated in this Chapter.  It is noted that open space is a very important 
element of a PUD and reductions to the open space provision should be granted only as a result 
of specific, clearly documented reasons (i.e. the PUD may located on a relatively small site in 
an area where a 20% open space provision would detract from building continuity, historic 
preservation efforts, etc.) 

2. Such open space to be considered usable shall not include required yards (required yards 
need to be individually determined for each PUD project) or buffers, parking areas, drives, 
rights-of-way, utility or road easements, storm water detention ponds, wetlands (unless 
determined to be useable by the Planning Commission due to the addition of interpretive 
boardwalks/walkways, etc. provided in and through the wetland) and structures (Unless the 
structures are part of the open space i.e. gazebos, etc.).   

3. Such open space shall be permanently set aside for the sole benefit, use, and enjoyment of 
present and future occupants of the PUD through covenant, deed restriction, open space 
easement, or similar legal instrument acceptable to the Township; or, if agreed to by 
governmental agency, the open space may be conveyed to a governmental agency for the use of 
the general public. 

 
Met as previously determined by the Planning Commission at the August 10, 2016 meeting. 
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Sec. 22.3 PERMITTED USES. 
  
Any use permitted by right or special land use in any District may be approved within a PUD. 

 
Sec. 22.10     STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL (both preliminary and final). 
 
A PUD shall be approved only if it complies with each of the following standards: 
A. The proposed PUD complies with all qualifying conditions of Section 22.2.  TBD. 
B. The proposed PUD is compatible with surrounding uses of land, the natural environment, and the 

capacities of public services and facilities affected by the development.  Met. 
C. The proposed uses within the PUD will not possess conditions or effects that would be injurious to the 

public health, safety, or welfare of the community.  Met.  
D. The proposed project is consistent with the spirit and intent of the PUD District, as described in Section 

22.1 and represents an opportunity for improved or innovative development for the community that could 
not be achieved through conventional zoning.  Met.  

E. The proposed PUD meets all the site plan requirements of this Chapter, respective of being either a 
preliminary or final PUD request (Preliminary PUD’s must meet Section 22.5, A and Final PUD’s must 
meet Section 22.8, D.)  Met.  

 
Sec. 22.11 PUD AGREEMENT.. 
 
A. Prior to the issuance of any building permits or commencement of construction on any portion of the 

PUD, the applicant shall enter into an agreement with the Township in recordable form, setting forth 
the applicant's obligations with respect to the PUD.   

B. The agreement shall describe all improvements to be constructed as part of the PUD and shall 
incorporate, by reference, the final development plan with all required revisions, other documents 
which comprise the PUD, and all conditions attached to the approval by the Township Board.   

C. A phasing plan shall also be submitted describing the intended schedule for start and completion of 
each phase and the improvements to be undertaken in each phase.   

D. The agreement shall also establish the remedies of the Township in the event of default by the 
applicant in carrying out the PUD, and shall be binding on all successors in interest to the applicant.   

E. All documents shall be executed and recorded in the office of the Ottawa County Register of Deeds. 
A condition of approval: the recorded PUD agreement shall be submitted prior to the time the 
first building permit application is submitted to the Township.    



 

Submitted by | Great Lakes Excavating | Nederveld, Inc.  September 2, 2016 
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September 2, 2016 
 

 

Ms. Mannette Minier 
Zoning Administrator 

Georgetown Charter Township 
1515 Baldwin Street 

P.O. Box 769 
Jenison, MI 49429-0769 

  

 
RE: Pre-Application Submittal – 4590 Fillmore Street  

 
 

Dear Ms. Minier: 

 
Included with this cover letter, please find one (1) set of the Preliminary Site Condominium Plan for the 

above listed project along with a check in the amount of $100. Included with this submittal you will find 
the following: 

 
1. Property Location Map 

2. Parcel Description 

3. Project Narrative  
4. Color Rendering (11x17) 

5. Site Plan (11x17) 
6. Application – Site Plan Review 

7. Purchase Agreement  

8. Site Plan Set (24x36) 
 

These items are being submitted for your review prior to scheduling a pre-application meeting. Should 
you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at  

(616) 575-5190. 

 
 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 

 

Rick Pulaski, P.E. 
Director of Planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  LOCATION MAP 
   Fillmore Woods  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



  LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
   Fillmore Woods   
 

 

 

 

 

 

PART OF N FRL 1/2 OF NW FRL 1/4 COM 660.06 FT W OF NE COR, TH S 1322.91 
FT, W 414.15 FT, N 1323.44 FT, E 414.15 FT TO BEG. SEC 6 T6N R13W 12.58 A 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 



  NARRATIVE 
   Fillmore Woods  
 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall objectives of the proposed site condominium project: 

 

The proposed Fillmore Woods Site Condominium consists of eight (8) single family lots on 12.25 acres. 

Each lot meets the requirements of the AG – Agricultural zoning district. The proposed subdivision is 

consistent with the goals and objectives of the Georgetown Township Master Plan and has been designed 

to highlight and preserve the natural character of the land.  
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RATE MAPS
5) BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WILL BE UTILIZED DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. MEASURES WILL
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6) NO PUBLIC UTILITIES EXIST ON SITE.
7) THIS PROJECT WILL BE SERVICED BY THE FOLLOWING UTILITIES: STORM SEWERS, BURIED ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE, CABLE

TV, AND GAS.
8) INDIVIDUAL ONSITE PRIVATE SEPTIC SYSTEMS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND WILL BE SUBJECT TO

REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE OTTAWA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
9) INDIVIDUAL ONSITE PRIVATE WATER WELLS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR WATER SUPPLY AND WILL BE SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND

APPROVAL BY THE OTTAWA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
10) THE PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBER FOR THE SITE IS 70-14-06-100-010.

THE ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY IS 4590 FILLMORE STREET, JENISON, MICHIGAN 49428.
11) NO FENCES OR WALLS OTHER THAN WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN ARE PROPOSED AT THIS TIME.
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REQUEST 
 
(ST1617) Fillmore Woods Site Condo Development, P.P. # 70-14-06-100-010, located at 4590 Fillmore.  
The request is for site plan approval for a site condo development for ten lots in the Agriculture 
district.  Septic systems and private water wells are proposed.   
 
This application is for site plan review for a site condo development which is allowed under Sec. 
19.19.2(C).  The development is not a plat or subdivision, and is not subject to the Township Subdivision 
Ordinance in the Code of Ordinances.  That means that the development is not subject to the 800 lineal foot 
maximum for a cul-de-sac street.  Further, the development is not subject to all the elements required for a 
plat.  There will be no public water or sanitary sewer.   
 
As per Sec. 19.2, the Planning Commission is the approving authority for a site plan for a site condo 
development.  The site plan process is final with Planning Commission approval, as per Sec. 19.5(B) in the 
Georgetown Township Zoning Ordinance, and a site plan application is not reviewed or acted upon by the 
Township Board. 
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SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 
 
Private street.  The specifications for the private street are the Road Commission’s specifications for a 
public street.  Approval will be required from the Ottawa County Road Commission because the private 
street will access a public street.   
 
Storm Water Drain Permit.  Approval will be required from the Ottawa County Water Resources 
Commission (Drain Commission). 
 

Sec. 48-41.  Management of and responsibility for stormwater system. 
The township is not responsible for providing drainage facilities on private property for the 
management of stormwater on said property. It shall be the responsibility of the property owner to 
provide for, and maintain, private stormwater runoff facilities serving the property and to prevent or 
correct the accumulation of debris that interferes with the drainage function of a water body. 
 
Sec. 48-42.  Stormwater system. 
All stormwater runoff facilities shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with all 
applicable federal, state and local ordinances, and rules and regulations. 
 
Sec. 48-43.  Stormwater discharge rates and volumes. 
The township and/or OCDC is authorized to establish minimum design standards for stormwater 
discharge release rates and to require dischargers to implement on-site retention, detention or other 
methods necessary to control the rate and volume of surface water runoff discharged into the 
stormwater drainage system, in the following circumstances: 

(1) A parcel of land is being developed in a manner that increases the impervious 
surface area of the parcel; or 
(2) The discharge exceeds the OCDC and/or township's calculated predevelopment 
discharge characteristics for the subject property, and the OCDC and/or township 
determines that the discharge is a violation of the drainage, flooding or soil erosion 
regulations of this chapter. 

 
Lowest building openings.  A list containing the lowest building openings for each lot will be required.  
Surveys will be required for each lot, as stated in Sec. 48-46 of the Code of Ordinances.   
 

Sec. 48-46.  Building openings. 
(1) A survey is required to show that no building opening shall be constructed below the 
following elevations: 

(a) One foot above the 100-year floodplain or one foot above any high water mark of 
any adjacent body of water which is a higher elevation. 
(b) The building opening established at the time of plat or development approval as 
stated in the restrictive covenants, and on record with the OCDC and on file in the township. 
(c) Three feet above the top of any downstream culvert. 
(d) Four feet above the bottom of any permanent and defined drain. 

(2) A waiver from elevations stated in subsection (1) may be granted by the township engineer 
following receipt of a certification from a registered professional engineer demonstrating that the 
proposed elevation does not pose a risk of flooding. 
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(3) Upon completion of construction of the structure's foundation and or slab on grade, a 
registered land surveyor shall certify any minimum building opening elevation specified by this 
chapter. This certificate shall attest that the building opening elevation complies with the standards 
of this chapter. The permittee for the building permit shall submit the certificate to the township 
building inspections official prior to the commencement of framing and/or structural steel 
placement. If the surveyor should find that the minimum building opening elevation is below the 
elevation specified in subsections (1)(b) or (c), that opening must be raised using a method that 
meets with the approval of the township. After reconstruction, a registered land surveyor or 
engineer shall recertify that the minimum building opening elevation complies with the standards of 
this chapter prior to the commencement of framing and or structural steel placement. 

 
Streetlights.  The developer will be responsible for the streetlights if the determination is to install them.  
Further, the Township does NOT provide electricity for private streets.   
 
Sidewalks.  As per Sec. 10-216, sidewalks are required to be installed adjacent to all paved streets in all 
developments given site plan approval after June 1, 2000.  In addition, eight-foot wide non-motorized paths 
are required to be installed adjacent to Fillmore from 36th Ave. to 48th Ave.  However, all developments 
located in the AG and RR zoning districts are exempt except for those developments, projects, or uses 
within the AG or RR zoning districts which are of such a size or which will have such potential impacts 
that the township board deems it reasonably necessary that sidewalks shall be installed, constructed, and 
maintained in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and property owners in the 
area.   
 
Due to this language, at the September 12, 2016 meeting, the Utilities Committee reviewed the proposed 
development and make a recommendation to the Township Board to require the sidewalks on the interior 
private street and to require the eight foot wide non-motorized path adjacent to Fillmore. 
 
At the September 26, 2016 meeting, with motion #160926-06, the Township Board required the 
installation of an eight-foot wide non-motorized pathway along Fillmore for the development at 4590 
Fillmore, for Fillmore Woods, and to require the installation of sidewalks within the development for 
the health, safety and welfare of the residents and for the sidewalks and pathway to be shown on the 
site plan, as recommended by the Utilities Committee. 
 

Sec. 10-216.  Construction by land owner; sidewalk locations. 
Concrete sidewalks shall be installed, constructed, and maintained adjacent to paved streets in all 
new residential developments given final plat approval after June 1, 2000, and all developments 
given site plan or planned unit development approval after June 1, 2000. 
 
Non-motorized paths eight feet in width shall be installed, constructed with asphalt and 
maintained adjacent to paved streets in all new residential developments given final plat approval 
after January 1, 2006, and all developments given site plan or planned unit development approval 
after January 1, 2006, in place of sidewalks along the following streets: 
(a) 48th Avenue. 
(b) 36th Avenue from Baldwin Street to Fillmore Street. 
(c) 40th Avenue from Bauer Road to Fillmore Street. 
(d) Bauer Road from 36th Avenue to 48th Avenue. 
(e) Fillmore Street from 36th Avenue to 48th Avenue. 
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In all instances of plats given final plat approval after June 1, 2000, or other developments where 
sidewalks are required, the sidewalks and/or non-motorized paths shall be constructed by the 
property owner on all property within the plat or development adjacent to all paved streets no later 
than seven (7) years from the date of final plat approval or other approval of the development by the 
township whether or not construction has taken place on such property. Where a developer or 
property owner does not desire to construct and install a sidewalk or sidewalks pursuant to the 
initial construction or installation of improvements within the plat or development involved and has 
obtained township approval, the township shall have the authority to require that financial security 
be filed with the township (in the form of a cash deposit, bond, or irrevocable letter of credit, and in 
a form, amount, and from a financial institution deemed acceptable to the township) in an amount 
estimated by the township to be sufficient to cover the costs of installation of sidewalks in all 
portions of the plat or development plus reasonable incidental additional costs and expenses. 
 
The following projects shall be exempt from such sidewalk requirements: all developments located 
in the AG and RR zoning districts except for those developments, projects, or uses within the AG or 
RR zoning districts which are of such a size or which will have such potential impacts that the 
township board deems it reasonably necessary that sidewalks shall be installed, constructed, and 
maintained in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the residents and property owners in 
the area; exterior cosmetic alterations which do not increase the usable area or exterior limits of the 
building; interior alteration work; and projects which do not require the submission to and approval 
of a site plan by the township. 
 

Surveys.  Surveys shall be submitted as per Sec. 3.61. 
 

Sec. 3.61 REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. (revised 6/24/2013) 
(B) Prior to construction commencing, a site plan or survey shall be submitted for review and 

approval and shall contain the following: 
(1) Property lines and proposed setback distances; 
(2) The location of all existing structures on the property; 
(3) The location of all proposed structures on the property. 
(4) Properties determined by the Zoning Administrator to be at risk for flooding due to their 

location on the flood insurance rate maps must show the following additional information: 
i. The location of the floodplain boundary; 
ii. The base flood elevation of the 100-year floodplain; 
iii. Existing and proposed topographic elevation contours in 2 foot increments; 
iv. The proposed lowest floor elevation. 

(C) All new construction which includes a foundation of poured walls below the average lot grade 
shall be surveyed and a copy of the survey shall be filed with and approved by the zoning 
department before the foundation wall is inspected and any construction is commenced upon 
the foundation.  Such survey is required to be drawn from the foundation wall and to show 
the following: 

(1) Measured dimension of setback distances from the foundation to all property lines; 
(2) Measured dimensions of the foundation; 
(3) Measured elevation information to show that no building opening shall be constructed 

below the following elevations: 
i. The required minimum building opening elevation established at the time of plat 

or development approval as stated in the restrictive covenants and on record with 
the Ottawa County Drain Commission and on file in the Township; 
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ii. Three feet above the top of any downstream culvert, four feet above the bottom of 
any permanent and defined drain and one foot above the 100 year floodplain or 
any high water mark of any adjacent body of water which is a higher elevation. 

iii. Alternatively, one foot above the overflow elevation as designated on the approved 
grading plan. 

(4) Properties determined by the Zoning Administrator to be at risk for flooding due to 
their location on the flood insurance rate maps must show the following additional 
information: 
i. The location of the floodplain boundary; 
ii. The base flood elevation of the 100-year floodplain; 
iii. The existing measured elevation(s) near the foundation walls; 
iv. The measured lowest floor elevation; 
v. Any other information needed by the Township to determine that the construction 

complies with all ordinances and floodplain regulations. 
(5) Alternately for construction which is determined by the Zoning Administrator to not 

be a substantial improvement (as defined in floodplain regulations) to an existing 
structure, a signed affidavit verifying location on the lot and that the lowest building 
opening elevation is not decreased from that of the existing structure may be submitted 
in lieu of a professional survey.   

 
MASTER PLAN 
 
The proposed use of single family residences is allowed in the (AG) Agriculture district and proposed lot 
sizes meet ordinance requirements.  The Future Land Use Map designates the area as RR/AG-
Rural/Agricultural Preservation; therefore, the proposed use is consistent with the Master Plan. 

 
SUMMARY 

 
a. All lots meet minimum lot width and area requirements.  The building envelopes appear to meet 

setback requirements, but will be reviewed for exactness at the time a building permit application is 
submitted for each lot.       
 
Setbacks are required as follows: 
 
Front on Fillmore.  For the front yard along Fillmore for lots 1 and 10, the required front yard setback is 
a minimum of 100 feet from the centerline of Fillmore.   
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Front interior.  For the lots fronting on the interior private street, the front yard setback is 40 feet from 
the property line.  Those dimensions were not shown on the plan for the building envelope but were 
stated in the notes.    
 
Sides.  Side yards are required to be a minimum of 20 feet.  Those dimensions were not shown on the 
plan for the building envelope but were stated in the notes. 
   
Rear.  Rear yards are required to be 75 feet.  Those dimensions were not shown on the plan for the 
building envelope but were stated in the notes. 
 

b. See the note above under special circumstances. 
 

c. All signs require approved permits and all signs shall meet ordinance requirements.  If plat entry 
signs are to be installed, the easement on the property must be provided to the Township, along 
with dimensions to the centerline of Fillmore.  Further, a legal instrument for the perpetual 
maintenance of the sign shall be provided. 

 
d. Provide a legal instrument for the perpetual maintenance of the private street. 

 
e. The site will not be served by public water and sanitary sewer.  There will be individual septic systems 

and wells.  Show the septic locations on each site and show the building envelope if affected, prior 
to the submission of the first building permit application.  Provide approval from the Ottawa 
County Health Department prior to the submission of the first building permit application. 

 
f. Sec. 19.4(O) requires that the location and size of all surface water drainage facilities are provided.  

Provide a Storm Water Drain Permit (approval from the Ottawa County Water Resources 
Commission) prior to the submission of the first building permit.  A list of the lowest building 
opening for each lot as recorded with the Ottawa County Water Resources Commission shall be 
provided prior to the submission of the first building permit application. 

 
g. All houses shall have a minimum 400 square foot attached garage. 

 
 
 
OPTION FOR MOTION 
 
If the Planning Commission determines that the standards of the ordinance have been met, the following 
motion is available.   
 
Motion: To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to approve the site plan (ST1617) 
Fillmore Woods Site Condo Development, P.P. # 70-14-06-100-010, located at 4590 Fillmore for a site 
condo development for ten lots in the Agriculture district, as shown on the site plan dated drawn 
Checked 10/03/2016, based on the findings that if the conditions of approval as attached are satisfied, 
the applicable standards of the ordinance will be met, 
 
And based on the following conditions of approval: 
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a. Building envelopes.  All lots meet minimum lot width and area requirements.  The building 
envelopes appear to meet setback requirements, but will be reviewed for exactness at the time a 
building permit application is submitted for each lot and each structure is required to meet 
ordinance standards.  The minimum setback for lots 1 and 10 is 100 feet from the centerline of 
Fillmore. 

 
b. Sidewalks and path.  The developer shall install the 8 foot wide path, as per Township 

specifications, along Fillmore prior to the submission of the first building permit application and 
sidewalks shall be installed as per the Township Sidewalk Ordinance adjacent to the street as 
required by the Township Board. 
 

c. Streetlights.  The developer and property owners shall be financially responsible for any streetlights. 
 

d. Road.  An approval letter shall be obtained and submitted from the Ottawa County Road 
Commission prior to the submission of the first building permit application.  The private street shall 
be installed as per Ottawa County Road Commission standards for a public street.  A legal 
instrument shall be provided for the perpetual maintenance of the private street prior to the 
submission of the first building permit application. 

 
e. Storm Water Drain Permit.  Sec. 19.4(O) requires that the location and size of all surface water 

drainage facilities are provided.  Provide a Storm Water Drain Permit (approval from the Ottawa 
County Water Resources Commission) prior to the submission of the first building permit 
application.   

 
f. Lowest building envelopment.  A list of the lowest building opening for each lot shall be provided 

prior to the submission of the first building permit application. 
 
g. Revised site plan is required showing wells and septic systems and revised building envelopes (if 

applicable).  Since the site will not be served by public water and sanitary sewer, provide the 
septic locations and well locations on each site and show the building envelope is affected (if at all) 
prior to the submission of the first building permit application.   

 
h. Health Department.  Provide approval from the Ottawa County Health Department prior to the 

submission of the first building permit. 
 
i. Self-created situation by the developer.  The layout of the lots, wells and drain fields are all 

situations self-created by the developer.  This is noted in case in the future any variances are 
requested due to the location of any of these elements. 

 
j. Garages are required.  All houses shall have a minimum 400 square foot attached garage. 

 
k. Fees.  All fees, including deferred assessments, shall be paid prior to the submission of the first 

building permit application for construction within the site condo development. 
 

l.  Fees for Township attorney. The developer shall be responsible to pay any costs associated with 
the Township Attorney reviewing the Master Deed prior to the submission of the first building 
permit application for construction within the development. 
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m. Signs.  All signs require approved permits and all signs shall meet ordinance requirements.  If 
any signs are to be installed, a copy of the easement shall be provided to the Township and shown 
on a revised site plan, along with sign details and dimensions to the centerline of Fillmore.  
Further, a legal instrument shall be provided for the perpetual maintenance of the sign prior, to 
the issuance of a sign permit. 

 
n. Surveys.  Surveys shall be submitted as required in the Zoning Ordinance prior to construction 

commencing. 
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The following documents compliance with Township ordinances: 
 

I D 
number  ST1617       Date 9/28/2016     

Name Fillmore Woods Site Condo           

Address              

Use Site Condo   SUP required NA 

REQUIREMENT      PROVIDED  Needs or 
Comments 

Date, north arrow, scale         X  

Name, address of preparer         X   

Name, address of property owner or petitioner     X   

Location sketch           X   

Legal description           X  

Size in acres of the property         X  

Property lines and required setbacks shown and dimensioned   X a. setbacks 

Location of existing structures, drives, parking areas within 100 ft of boundary X  

Location and dimensions of existing and proposed structures   X   

Location of existing and proposed drives (dimensions and radii), circulation X  
Sidewalks, non-motorized paths-
select streets, accel, decel lanes         X b. provide 

Signs, exterior lighting           X c. developer 

Curbing, parking areas, dimensions of typical space, number of parking spaces X  

Calculations of parking spaces, unloading areas     X  

Location, pavement width, ROW of all abutting roads, easements   X  d. provide 

Existing zoning, and zoning and use of abutting property     X  
Location of existing vegetation-
parkway association         NA   

Location, type, size of proposed landscaping, streetscape, greenbelt NA   

Location, height, type of existing and proposed fences and walls   X   

Size, location of proposed, existing utilities, connections to water/sewer X e. none 

Location, size of surface water drainage facilities      f. provide 

Existing, proposed topo contours, max 5 ft intervals     X   

Rec/common areas, floodplain areas       X  
Special Use Standards, general and 
specific       NA   

Residential development extra requirements-attached garages    required g. noted 
 



Georgetown Charter Township 
Ottawa County, Michigan 
(Ordinance No. 2016-05) 

At a regular meeting of the Georgetown Charter Township Board held at the Township offices on 

  , 2016, beginning at 7:30 p.m., Township Board Member    made a motion to 

adopt this Ordinance, which motion was seconded by Township Board Member    : 

AN AMENDMENT TO THE GEORGETOWN CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, AND MAP 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GEORGETOWN (the “Township”) ORDAINS: 

ARTICLE 1. The map of the Georgetown Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

(REZ1602) Ordinance 2016-05 To change from (OS) Office Service Commercial to (CS) 
Community Service Commercial a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-22-366-001, located 
at 2141 Port Sheldon, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan. 

 
Except as expressly modified by the above, the balance of the Zoning Map of the Georgetown 

Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

ARTICLE 2. Severability.  In the event that any one or more sections, provisions, phrases, or 

words of this Ordinance shall be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding 

shall not affect the validity or the enforceability of the remaining sections, provisions, phrases, or other 

words of this Ordinance. 

ARTICLE 3. Except as specified above, the balance of the Georgetown Charter Township 

Zoning Ordinance, as amended, and map shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

ARTICLE 4. Effective Date.  The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon the 

expiration of seven (7) days from the date of publication of this Ordinance or a summary of its provisions 

in accordance with the law. 

The vote in favor of adopting this Ordinance was as follows: 

Yeas:   
Nays:   
Absent:  



 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY AND ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by Georgetown Charter Township 
Board at the time, date, and place specified above pursuant to the required statutory procedures. 
 

Dated:   _______________, 2016 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
By 

  

  Richard VanderKlok 
Georgetown Charter Township Clerk 
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REQUEST 
 
(REZ1602) Ordinance 2016-05 To change from (OS) Office Service Commercial to (CS) Community 
Service Commercial a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-22-366-001, located at 2141 Port 
Sheldon, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan. 
 
The reason for the request to rezone the 2 acre parcel from OS to CS is because the applicant would like to 
have uses allowed in the CS district.    
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Zoning map and legend. 
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Future Land Use Map and legend. 
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REVIEW STANDARDS 
 
Rezonings go with the land, not the property owner or use.  Therefore, once a parcel is zoned to a 
particular classification, the zoning is permanent unless changed by a subsequent rezoning action.  
Zoning cannot be conditional and a parcel cannot be rezoned for one specific use.  Any use permitted 
within the zoning district is permitted on the property, provided the other applicable regulations of the 
Zoning Ordinance (lot sizes, setbacks, etc.) are met. 
 
The following standards are used for consideration by the Planning Commission and Township Board in 
their review of the rezoning request. 
 
Consistency:  Is the proposed zoning and all of its permitted uses consistent with the recommendations 
of the Township Land Use Plan? 
 

Yes.  The request is consistent with the Future Land Use Map and with the text of the 
Master Plan.  The Future Land Use Map designates the parcel as CS.  See the map above. 

 
Compatibility:  Is the proposed district and all of its allowed uses compatible with the surrounding 
area? 

 
Yes.  The parcel to the east is already zoned CS.  Other surrounding property is zoned NS, CS 
and Industrial. 

 
Below is an excerpt of the Zoning Ordinance detailing uses allowed in the CS district. 
 
Chapter 15 – CS – COMMUNITY SERVICE COMMERCIAL. 
 
Sec 15.1 PURPOSE.   
This District is intended to provide for the construction or continued use of land for general 
community-wide commercial and service uses and to provide for orderly development and 
concentration of such uses to satisfy the needs of the overall community.  This District is meant to 
discourage strip or linear commercial development. 
 
Sec. 15.2 PERMITTED USES.  (section updated 3/28/16) 
Land and/or buildings in this District may be used for the following purposes by right: 
 
(A) Any permitted use in the NS District. 
(B) Service establishments including printing, publishing, photo reproduction, blue-printing, 

and related trades or arts. 
(C) Vehicle service stations and wash establishments.  
(D) Commercial recreation facilities such as indoor theaters, bowling alleys, indoor skating 

rinks, billiard parlors or similar uses.   
(E) Building supply and equipment establishments.   
(F) Commercial Enterprises producing merchandise on the premises to be sold at retail and/or 

wholesale with no outdoor activities or storage.  
(G) Warehouses selling wholesale or retail on the premises, PROVIDED, there is no outside 

storage or stockpiling and the property does not lie within one hundred (100) feet of any 
Residential District.   

(H) Drive-through restaurant. 
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Sec. 15.3 USES REQUIRING SPECIAL LAND USE APPROVAL.  (section updated 
3/28/16) 
The following uses may be permitted by obtaining Special Land Use Approval when all applicable 
standards as cited in Chapter XX are met.  

 
(A) Open air businesses.  
(B) Veterinary/animal hospitals, clinics, and kennels.  
(C) Amusement Parks. 
(D) Commercial soil removal. 
(E) Day Care Centers. 
(F) Commercial radio and television and wireless communication towers. (Revised November 

1997) 
(G) Vehicle repair establishments when all activities are conducted within a wholly enclosed 

building.  
(H) Adult Foster Care Congregate Facility.  
(I) Greenhouses and plant nurseries selling retail.  (added from 16.3 with SUP) 
(J) Par 3 golf course, miniature golf, driving ranges and similar outdoor recreation uses.   

 
 
Capability:  Is the property capable of being used for a use permitted within the existing zoning district? 
 

Yes.  The property is capable of being used for permitted uses within the OS, NS and CS 
districts.   

 
Other considerations:  Will the rezoning require an inordinate expenditure of public funds (road 
improvements, utility extension, etc.) to make the development feasible? 
 

No.  No improvements will be necessary.  Public water and public sewer are available. 
 
Will the rezoning cause development to “leap frog” other undeveloped areas in the same zoning 
district and necessitate premature extensions of services to rural areas of the Township? 
 

No.  The adjacent property is zoned CS and immediate area has CS, NS and Industrial zoned 
property.   

 
Is there sufficient vacant land already zoned in a specific category (e.g., industrial, multi-family, 
commercial)? 
 

Not necessarily because the developer has indicated a need for the CS zoning. 
 
Is the rezoning more likely to be granted if conditions could be attached (note:  rezonings cannot be 
conditional)? 
 

No.   
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SUMMARY 
 
The proposed zoning designation is consistent with the Master plan and the Future Land Use Map for the 
area.  The area is capable of sustaining the uses within the CS district without addition public funds.  The 
uses allowed within the CS district are compatible with the neighboring uses. 
 
OPTION FOR MOTION 
 
If the Planning Commission determines that the property should be rezoned to CS, the following motion 
could be made or if the determination is that the CS zoning designation is not warranted, the request 
could be recommended for denial.  Or if more information is needed, the item could be tabled. 
 

Motion: To adopt the staff report as finding of facts and to recommend to the Township 
Board to approve the following resolution because the proposed zoning designation is consistent 
with the Master plan and the Future Land Use Map for the area; the area is capable of sustaining the 
uses within the CS district without addition public funds; the uses allowed within the CS district are 
compatible with the neighboring uses: 

 
Georgetown Charter Township 

Ottawa County, Michigan 
(Ordinance No. 2016-05) 

At a regular meeting of the Georgetown Charter Township Board held at the Township offices on 

  , 2016, beginning at 7:30 p.m., Township Board Member    made a motion to 

adopt this Ordinance, which motion was seconded by Township Board Member    : 

AN AMENDMENT TO THE GEORGETOWN CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, AND MAP 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF GEORGETOWN (the “Township”) ORDAINS: 

ARTICLE 1. The map of the Georgetown Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

(REZ1602) Ordinance 2016-05 To change from (OS) Office Service Commercial to (CS) 
Community Service Commercial a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-22-366-001, located 
at 2141 Port Sheldon, Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan. 

 
Except as expressly modified by the above, the balance of the Zoning Map of the Georgetown 

Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

ARTICLE 2. Severability.  In the event that any one or more sections, provisions, phrases, or 

words of this Ordinance shall be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding 
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shall not affect the validity or the enforceability of the remaining sections, provisions, phrases, or other 

words of this Ordinance. 

ARTICLE 3. Except as specified above, the balance of the Georgetown Charter Township 

Zoning Ordinance, as amended, and map shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

ARTICLE 4. Effective Date.  The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon the 

expiration of seven (7) days from the date of publication of this Ordinance or a summary of its provisions 

in accordance with the law. 

The vote in favor of adopting this Ordinance was as follows: 

Yeas:   
Nays:   
Absent:  

 
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY AND ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED. 

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by Georgetown Charter Township 
Board at the time, date, and place specified above pursuant to the required statutory procedures. 
 

Dated:   _______________, 2016 

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
By 

  

  Richard VanderKlok 
Georgetown Charter Township Clerk 
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	Article 1. The map of the Georgetown Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, is hereby amended to read as follows:
	Article 2. Severability.  In the event that any one or more sections, provisions, phrases, or words of this Ordinance shall be found to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity or the enforceability o...
	Article 3. Except as specified above, the balance of the Georgetown Charter Township Zoning Ordinance, as amended, and map shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.
	Article 4. Effective Date.  The provisions of this Ordinance shall take effect upon the expiration of seven (7) days from the date of publication of this Ordinance or a summary of its provisions in accordance with the law.
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